Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

MYR HKD THB IDR USD
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

At 30 September
2018

Financial assets
Cash and bank

balances 182 153 127 482 1,074
Fixed deposits – – – – 14
Trade and other

receivables 142 174 1,438 453 4,297

324 327 1,565 935 5,385

Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings – – – – 854
Trade and other

payables 170 57 269 937 5,098

170 57 269 937 5,952

Net currency
exposure 154 270 1,296 (2) (567)

At 30 September
2017

Financial assets
Cash and bank

balances 10 147 121 544 588
Fixed deposits – – – – 678
Trade and other

receivables 49 – 396 516 1,248

59 147 517 1,060 2,514

Financial liabilities
Trade and other

payables 1 – 185 944 570

1 – 185 944 570

Net currency
exposure 58 147 332 116 1,944

91

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity Analysis for currency risk

With all other variables being held constant, a 5% strengthening/weakening of the MYR, HKD, THB, IDR and
USD against Singapore Dollar at the reporting date would have either increased or decreased the Group’s net
profit after tax by the amounts (nearest thousand) shown below:

As at 30 September
2018 2017

The Group S$’000 S$’000

MYR against SGD
– Strengthened 6 2
– Weakened (6) (2)
HKD against SGD
– Strengthened 11 6
– Weakened (11) (6)
THB against SGD
– Strengthened 54 14
– Weakened (54) (14)
IDR against SGD
– Strengthened – 5
– Weakened – (5)
USD against SGD
– Strengthened (24) 81
– Weakened 24 (81)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from bank borrowings and finance lease liabilities. Bank borrowings
and finance lease liabilities at variable rates and fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk
and fair value interest rate risk, respectively.

The Group manages its interest cost by using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt and to obtain the most
favorable interest rates available.

92	 LHN Limited Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)